

Case Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387 & 14-2388

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PENNY BOGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Southern District of Indiana (1:14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB)

MIDORI FUJII, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Southern District of Indiana (1:14-cv-00404-RLY-TAB)

PAMELA LEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Southern District of Indiana (1:14-cv-00406-RLY-MJD)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OUTSERVE-SLDN AND THE AMERICAN
MILITARY PARTNER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES**

Abbe David Lowell
Christopher D. Man
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE UNEVEN PATCHWORK OF STATES PROVIDING MARRIAGE EQUALITY HARMS MILITARY FAMILIES AND UNDERMINES NATIONAL SECURITY 8

 A. The Military Supports The Inclusion Of Gay And Lesbian Service Members, And The Uniform Treatment Of All Service Members, Regardless Of Sexual Orientation 8

 B. Strengthening Military Families Improves National Security . 11

 C. The Military And Military Families Are Harmed By States That Refuse To Provide Marriage Equality..... 13

 1. Refusing To Recognize A Marriage Is An Affront To The Dignity Of The Married Couple And Their Children 15

 2. Refusing To Respect Valid Marriages Places The Military At A Competitive Disadvantage In Recruitment And Retention 16

 3. Refusal To Recognize Marriages Threatens Military Uniformity 21

II. THE UNEVEN PATCHWORK OF STATES PROVIDING MARRIAGE EQUALITY COMPLICATES THE PAYMENT OF VETERANS BENEFITS AND HARMS VETERANS..... 22

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. United States, 16 Cl. Ct. 530 (Ct. Cl. 1989) 16, 21

Bishop v. Schaefer, Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173,
2014 WL 3702493 4

Bostic v. Rainey, 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) 15-16

Bostic v. Schaefer, Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173,
2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) 4

Bourke v. Beshar, No. 3:13-cv-750-H, 2014 WL 556729
(W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) 19

Burden v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 178 (Vet. App. 2012) 24

Deboer v. Snyder, 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 19

De Leon v. Perry, 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 15, 19

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986) 21

Golinski v. OPM, 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 19-20

Hartmann v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) 21

Kitchen v. Herbert, 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) 19

Kitchen v. Herbert, No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044
(10th Cir. June 25, 2014) 4, 15

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States, 716 F. Supp. 2d 884
(C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 17

Love v. Beshear, No. 3:13-cv-750-H, 2014 WL 2957671
(W.D. Ky. July 1, 2014)..... 4-5

McLaughlin v. Hagel, 1:11-cv-11905-RGS (D. Mass.) 2-3, 7, 9-11, 22-23

Obergefell v. Wynnyslo, 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) 19

Pederson v. OPM, 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) 20

Sierra Mil. Health Servs., Inc. v. United States, 58 Fed. Cl. 573 (Fed. Cl. 2003) 17

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 18-19

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 2, 15

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1071 12, 16-17

38 U.S.C. § 103(c) 7, 23

In. Code § 22-4-15(c)(7) (2014) 20

In. Code § 25-1-17(5) (2014) 20-21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

127 Cong. Rec. 15,133 (1981) 12

127 Cong. Rec. 21,378 (1981) 16

S. Rep. No 86-1647 (1960) 21-22

S. Rep. No. 93-235 (1973) 12

S. Rep. No. 97-502 (1982) 11

The Charlie Morgan Military Spouses Equal Treatment Act
S. 373, 113 Cong. § 2 (2013) 24-25

The Military Health System: Hearing Before The Mil. Pers. Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 111th Cong. 8 (2009) 12-13

MISCELLANEOUS

Terri Moon Cronk, *U.S. Dep't of Defense News Article: Military Spouse Hiring Program Gains 30-plus Companies (2012)*..... 20-21

Dwight Eisenhower, *Statement by the President Concerning the Medical Care Program for Dependents of Member of the Uniform Services (1956)* 12

Attorney General Holder, *Memorandum: Department Policy on Ensuring Equal Treatment for Same-Sex Married Couples (Feb. 10, 2014)*..... 23-24

Don Jansen, *CRS Report for Congress: Military Medical Care (Oct. 8, 2008)* 17

Larry Kramer, *Same-Sex Marriage, Conflicts of Law and the Unconstitutional Public Policy Exception*, 106 Yale L.J. 1965, 1968-71 (1997) 13-14

John McHugh & Raymond Odierno, *A Statement on the Posture of The United States Army 2012* 11

Barrack Obama, *State of the Union Address (Feb. 13, 2013)* 10

U.S. Dep't of Defense, *News Release: Statement from Secretary of Defense Leon E. Panetta on the Extension of Benefits to Same-Sex Partners*, No. 077-13 (Feb. 11, 2013)..... 8, 10

U.S. Dep't of Defense, *News Transcript (June 25, 2013)* 9

U.S. Dep't of Defense, *News Transcript (June 26, 2012)* 8

Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Important Information on Marriage*, <http://www.va.gov/opa/marriage> 7, 23, 25-27

Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *VA Benefits in Brief*,
<http://www.vba.va.gov/pubs/forms/VBA-21-0760-ARE.pdf>..... 25
